

**CITY OF WESTON SANITARY BOARD**  
**LEWIS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA**  
**CONTRACT #2 - STONECOAL CREEK SANITARY SEWER LINE IMPROVEMENTS**  
**BID TABULATION**  
**THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2018 AT 2:00 PM**  
**Thrasher Project #101-020-1088**

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	J.F. Allen Company Buckhannon, WV WV #000376		Mendon Pipeline, Inc. Mendon, NY WV #000442		Rover Construction, Inc. Saint Albans, WV WV #000117		Pro Contracting, Inc. Lost Creek, WV 26385 WV #044670		D & M Contracting, Inc. New Alexandria, PA WV #032637	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
<b>BASE BID</b>													
1	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization	\$ 85,161.65	\$ 85,161.65	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 129,500.00	\$ 129,500.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 210,000.00
2	1	LS	Temporary Bypass Pumping	\$ 157,021.45	\$ 157,021.45	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 460,320.50	\$ 460,320.50
3	1	LS	Erosion and Sediment Control	\$ 10,608.70	\$ 10,608.70	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 29,596.00	\$ 29,596.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 42,115.00	\$ 42,115.00
4a	130	LF	18" PVC PS 46 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 98.80	\$ 12,844.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 27,040.00
4b	400	LF	18" PVC PS 46 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 124.05	\$ 49,620.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 217.50	\$ 87,000.00
4c	360	LF	18" PVC PS 46 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'- Up)	\$ 185.95	\$ 66,942.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 46,800.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 113,400.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 91,800.00
5a	660	LF	6" PVC SDR-35 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 65.25	\$ 43,065.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 62,700.00	\$ 191.50	\$ 126,390.00
5b	275	LF	6" PVC SDR-35 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 84.60	\$ 23,265.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 205.50	\$ 56,512.50
5c	115	LF	6" PVC SDR-35 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'- Up)	\$ 123.55	\$ 14,208.25	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 31,740.00
6a	290	LF	16" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 181.85	\$ 52,736.50	\$ 190.00	\$ 55,100.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 49,300.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 97,440.00	\$ 316.00	\$ 91,640.00
6b	400	LF	16" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (12'- Up)	\$ 241.10	\$ 96,440.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 442.00	\$ 176,800.00
7a	210	LF	12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 101.85	\$ 21,388.50	\$ 140.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 57,960.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 59,640.00
7b	30	LF	12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 137.70	\$ 4,131.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 316.00	\$ 9,480.00
7c	125	LF	12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 161.45	\$ 20,181.25	\$ 155.00	\$ 19,375.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 46,875.00	\$ 373.50	\$ 46,687.50
7d	290	LF	12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (12'- Up)	\$ 223.25	\$ 64,742.50	\$ 175.00	\$ 50,750.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 49,300.00	\$ 395.00	\$ 114,550.00	\$ 508.00	\$ 147,320.00
8a	115	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 16" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (12'-15' Deep)	\$ 183.80	\$ 21,137.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 21,850.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 60,375.00	\$ 357.00	\$ 41,055.00
8b	350	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 16" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (15'-18' Deep)	\$ 240.80	\$ 84,280.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 73,500.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 201,250.00	\$ 441.00	\$ 154,350.00
8c	575	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 16" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (18'-Up)	\$ 420.25	\$ 241,643.75	\$ 235.00	\$ 135,125.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 207,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 373,750.00	\$ 693.00	\$ 398,475.00
9a	300	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 93.00	\$ 27,900.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 82,800.00	\$ 263.50	\$ 79,050.00
9b	675	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 113.40	\$ 76,545.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 104,625.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 219,375.00	\$ 283.75	\$ 191,531.25

9c	575	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 131.10	\$ 75,382.50	\$ 165.00	\$ 94,875.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 103,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 201,250.00	\$ 315.75	\$ 181,556.25
9d	440	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (12'-15' Deep)	\$ 161.90	\$ 71,236.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 101,200.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 373.50	\$ 164,340.00
9e	65	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (15'- Up)	\$ 225.05	\$ 14,628.25	\$ 225.00	\$ 14,625.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 507.75	\$ 33,003.75
10	290	LF	1 1/2" HDPE DR-9 Force Main	\$ 17.30	\$ 5,017.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,150.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 4,060.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,150.00	\$ 164.25	\$ 47,632.50
11	140	LF	1 1/2" HDPE DR-9 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer)	\$ 4.50	\$ 630.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 164.25	\$ 22,995.00
12	110	LF	36" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 375.90	\$ 41,349.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 187,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 718.50	\$ 79,035.00
13	35	LF	16" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 125.30	\$ 4,385.50	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 4,235.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 3,185.00
14	35	LF	12" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 92.70	\$ 3,244.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 2,660.00
15	55	LF	4" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 65.60	\$ 3,608.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 2,035.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 2,255.00
16	2	EA	Remove Existing Manhole and Replace with New 60" Concrete Manhole (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 4,727.30	\$ 9,454.60	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,906.00	\$ 17,812.00
17	22	EA	Remove Existing Manhole and Replace with New 48" Concrete Manhole (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 2,944.30	\$ 64,774.60	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 154,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 143,000.00	\$ 7,755.50	\$ 170,621.00
18	5	EA	60" Inside Diameter Concrete Manhole (0' to 6' Deep)	\$ 4,727.30	\$ 23,636.50	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 4,264.00	\$ 21,320.00
19	15	EA	48" Inside Diameter Concrete Manhole (0' to 6' Deep)	\$ 2,944.30	\$ 44,164.50	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 4,808.25	\$ 72,123.75
20	1	EA	Straddle 48" Diameter Concrete Manhole (0' to 6' Deep)	\$ 2,721.70	\$ 2,721.70	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,568.25	\$ 7,568.25
21	20	VF	60" Diameter Concrete Manhole Riser Section	\$ 235.59	\$ 4,711.80	\$ 700.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 366.75	\$ 7,335.00
22	200	VF	48" Diameter Concrete Manhole Riser Section	\$ 133.95	\$ 26,790.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 566.75	\$ 113,350.00
23a	12	EA	Inside Drop Manhole Connection (2' - 6')	\$ 668.25	\$ 8,019.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 2,305.00	\$ 27,660.00
23b	1	EA	Inside Drop Manhole Connection (6'- Up)	\$ 768.15	\$ 768.15	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,736.25	\$ 3,736.25
24	11	EA	Reconnect Existing Sewer Main	\$ 889.15	\$ 9,780.65	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 6,509.50	\$ 71,604.50
25	4	EA	Tie Into Existing Manhole	\$ 753.00	\$ 3,012.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 8,302.00	\$ 33,208.00
26	3	EA	16" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 2,565.15	\$ 7,695.45	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,570.00	\$ 13,710.00
27	15	EA	12" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 1,549.95	\$ 23,249.25	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 3,411.25	\$ 51,168.75
28	18	EA	6" x 4" PVC Wye Service Connection	\$ 364.80	\$ 6,566.40	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 1,494.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,097.25	\$ 37,750.50
29	500	LF	4" Ductile Iron Service Lateral Piping	\$ 33.20	\$ 16,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 81.50	\$ 40,750.00
30	300	LF	4" PVC SDR-35 Service Lateral Piping	\$ 15.80	\$ 4,740.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 61.75	\$ 18,525.00
31	36	EA	Reconnection of Existing Sewer Customer	\$ 760.20	\$ 27,367.20	\$ 500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 96,876.00
32	8	EA	6" Gravity Line Clean-Out	\$ 1,003.25	\$ 8,026.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 981.50	\$ 7,852.00
33	2	EA	Package Grinder Duplex Pump Station	\$ 18,888.45	\$ 37,776.90	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 21,615.50	\$ 43,231.00
34	200	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 47.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 80.25	\$ 16,050.00
35	1,000	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 12.35	\$ 12,350.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 16,500.00
36	15,000	SF	2" Gravel Drive Overlay	\$ 0.95	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 7,500.00
37	3,600	LF	Stream Bank Slope Protection (Full Width of Disturbed Area)	\$ 28.55	\$ 102,780.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 288,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 252,000.00	\$ 72.50	\$ 261,000.00
38	1	LS	Abandonment of Old WWTP	\$ 30,899.50	\$ 30,899.50	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 34,730.75	\$ 34,730.75
39	8	EA	Cut and Plug Existing Sewer Line	\$ 382.50	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,164.75	\$ 25,318.00
40a	40	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 108.95	\$ 4,358.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 4,160.00
40b	20	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 100.65	\$ 2,013.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 127.50	\$ 2,550.00

40c	30	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'- Up)	\$ 149.15	\$ 4,474.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 174.50	\$ 5,235.00
41	60	LF	8" PVC SDR-35 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 61.10	\$ 3,666.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 85.75	\$ 5,145.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>				<b>\$ 1,910,448.00</b>	<b>\$ 2,392,300.00</b>	<b>\$ 2,590,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 3,715,975.00</b>	<b>\$ 4,300,000.00</b>					

**DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1**

				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
38	1	LS	Abandonment of Old WWTP	\$ 30,899.50	\$ 30,899.50	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 34,730.75	\$ 34,730.75
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>				<b>\$ 30,899.50</b>	<b>\$ 115,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 80,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 40,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 34,730.75</b>					

**DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2**

				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
7a	43	LF	12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 101.85	\$ 4,379.55	\$ 140.00	\$ 6,020.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 11,868.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 12,212.00
9a	243	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 93.00	\$ 22,599.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 35,235.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 31,590.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 67,068.00	\$ 263.50	\$ 64,030.50
9b	324	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 113.40	\$ 36,741.60	\$ 155.00	\$ 50,220.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 51,840.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 105,300.00	\$ 283.75	\$ 91,935.00
9c	140	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 131.10	\$ 18,354.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 315.75	\$ 44,205.00
9d	89	LF	Remove Existing Sewer and Replace with 12" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line (12'-15' Deep)	\$ 161.90	\$ 14,409.10	\$ 175.00	\$ 15,575.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 20,470.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 33,375.00	\$ 373.50	\$ 33,241.50
17	6	EA	Remove Existing Manhole and Replace with New 48" Concrete Manhole (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 2,944.30	\$ 17,665.80	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 7,755.50	\$ 46,533.00
19	1	EA	48" Inside Diameter Concrete Manhole (0' to 6' Deep)	\$ 2,944.30	\$ 2,944.30	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 4,808.25	\$ 4,808.25
22	27	VF	48" Diameter Concrete Manhole Riser Section	\$ 133.95	\$ 3,616.65	\$ 600.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 566.75	\$ 15,302.25
27	2	EA	12" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 1,549.95	\$ 3,099.90	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,411.25	\$ 6,822.50
29	40	LF	4" Ductile Iron Service Lateral Piping	\$ 33.20	\$ 1,328.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 81.50	\$ 3,260.00
31	2	EA	Reconnection of Existing Sewer Customer	\$ 760.20	\$ 1,520.40	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,691.00	\$ 5,382.00
37	830	LF	Stream Bank Slope Protection (Full Width of Disturbed Area)	\$ 28.55	\$ 23,696.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 41,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 66,400.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 58,100.00	\$ 72.50	\$ 60,175.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>				<b>\$ 150,354.80</b>	<b>\$ 241,350.00</b>	<b>\$ 247,100.00</b>	<b>\$ 388,261.00</b>	<b>\$ 387,907.00</b>					

**THRASHER**

600 White Oaks Blvd.  
P.O. Box 940  
Bridgeport, WV 26330  
(304) 624-4108  
Fax: 624-7831  
thrasher@thethrashergroup.com  
www.thethrashergroup.com

